

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. 71,387

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JAN 19 1988

CLERK SUPREME COURT

By _____
Deputy Clerk

HOLDING ELECTRIC, INC., :
 :
Petitioner, :
 :
v. :
 :
LINDA M. ROBERTS, :
 :
Respondent. :
_____ :

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
LINDA M. ROBERTS

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
STATE OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT
Case No. 87-108

W. WYNDHAM GEYER, JR., ESQ.
RUDEN, BARNETT, McCLOSKEY, SMITH,
SCHUSTER & RUSSELL, P.A.
Attorneys for Respondent
LINDA M. ROBERTS
NCNB Plaza, Penthouse B
110 East Broward Boulevard
Post Office Box 1900
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33302
Telephone: (305) 764-6660
Miami: (305) 944-3283

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	(i), (ii)
TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES	(iii), (iv), (v)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3-4
ARGUMENT	5-6
I. THE THIRD DISTRICT OPINION IS NEITHER INCORRECT NOR UNFAIR, AND SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE IT IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THE UNAMBIGUOUS REQUIREMENTS AND PURPOSE OF FLORIDA'S MECHANICS' LIEN LAW.	7-12
II. THE HOLDINGS OF THE THIRD DISTRICT IN THE CASE AT BAR AND IN <u>MARDAN</u> ARE MANDATED BY THE RULES OF NON-LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION EXPRESSED BY THE LEGISLATURE AND THE REQUIREMENT OF STRICT COMPLIANCE APPLICABLE TO PURELY STATUTORY REMEDIES.	13-14
III. OVERRULING THE HOLDINGS OF THE THIRD DISTRICT WOULD BE AN EXERCISE OF LEGISLATIVE POWER AND NOT AN AUTHORIZED JUDICIAL ENFORCEMENT OR REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF A LEGISLATIVE ACT.	15-16
IV. AMICUS AND PETITIONER MISAPPLY AND MISCONSTRUE THE AUTHORITIES UPON WHICH THEY RELY.	17-23
V. RESPONDENT HAS STANDING TO RAISE PETITIONER'S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH STATUTORY PREREQUISITES.	24-25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
VI. IT WOULD BE INEQUITABLE TO ALLOW PETITIONER TO MAINTAIN AN EXCLUSIVELY STATUTORY MECHANICS' LIEN FORECLOSURE WHERE PETITIONER'S INABILITY TO INVOKE THE TRIAL COURT'S JURISDICTION RESULTED FROM PETITIONER'S OWN FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE EXPRESS STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS, ITS ACT OF INVITING TRIAL COURT ERROR UPON LEARNING OF ITS NON-COMPLIANCE, AND ITS CONSCIOUS DECISION NOT TO PROCEED AGAINST RESPONDENT.	26-29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Askew v. Schuster</u> , 331 So.2d 297 (Fla. 1976)	16
<u>Bishop Signs, Inc. v. Magee</u> , 494 So.2d 532 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	21
<u>Bould v. Touchette</u> , 349 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1977)	27
<u>Climatrol Corp. v. Kent</u> , 370 So.2d 394 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	9
<u>Commercial Carrier Corporation v. Indian River County</u> , 371 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	22, 23
<u>Flagler v. Flagler</u> , 94 So.2d 592 (Fla. 1957)	15
<u>Garner v. Ward</u> , 251 So.2d 252 (Fla. 1971)	10
<u>Gold v. M & G Services Inc.</u> , 491 So.2d 1297 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	13
<u>Hardee v. Richardson</u> , 47 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1950)	9, 18, 19
<u>Holly v. Auld</u> , 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	15
<u>In re: Apportionment Law Senate Joint Resolution No. 1305</u> , 263 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1972)	16
<u>Johnson v. West Florida Gas & Fuel Company</u> , 105 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1st DCA 1958)	18, 19
<u>Leader Mortgage Co. v. Rickards Electric Service, Inc.</u> , 348 So.2d 1202 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	21
<u>Mardan Kitchen Cabinets, Inc. v. Bruns</u> , 312 So.2d 769 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	3, 7, 15 16, 17, 18 22
<u>McMahan Construction Co., Inc. v. Carol's Care Center, Inc.</u> , 460 So.2d 1001 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	21
<u>Moore v. Crum</u> , 68 So.2d 379 (Fla. 1953)	18, 19
<u>Oppenheim v. Newport Systems Development Corp.</u> , 348 So.2d 328 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Pepper v. Pepper</u> , 66 So.2d 280 (Fla. 1953)	16
<u>Poller v. First Virginia Mortgage & Real Estate Inv. Trust</u> , 471 So.2d 104 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) <u>review denied</u> 479 So.2d 118 (Fla. 1985)	27
<u>Ramada Development Company v. Rauch</u> , 644 F.2d 1097 (5th Cir. 1981)	8
<u>Regal Wood Products, Inc. v. First Wisconsin National Bank of Milwaukee</u> , 347 So.2d 643 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	13, 29
<u>Shaw v. Del-Mar Cabinet Co., Inc.</u> , 63 So.2d 264 (Fla. 1953) (en banc)	13
<u>Shores of Indian River, Inc. v. Gart Urban Associates, Inc.</u> , 478 So.2d 893 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	21
<u>Sprinkler Fitters and Apprentices Local Union No. 821 v. F.I.T.R. Service Corp.</u> , 461 So.2d 144 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), <u>pet. review denied</u> , 472 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1985)	13
<u>State v. Barquet</u> , 262 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1972)	15
<u>State Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services Division of Animal Industry v. Denmark</u> , 366 So.2d 469 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	15
<u>Townsend v. Giles</u> , 133 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1st DCA 1961)	18, 19
<u>Walter Harvey Corp. v. Cohen-Ager, Inc.</u> , 317 So.2d 775 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	19, 20

Other Authorities

§ 84.04, Fla. Stat. (1963)	19
§ 713.06, Fla. Stat. (1985)	15
§ 713.06(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (1985)	11
§ 713.06(3)(c)4, Fla. Stat. (1985)	11
§ 713.06(3)(d), Fla. Stat. (1985)	19
§ 713.06(3)(d)1, Fla. Stat. (1985)	7, 10, 24
§ 713.06(3)(d)2, Fla. Stat. (1985)	11
§ 713.06(3)(d)3, Fla. Stat. (1985)	11
§ 713.06(3)(d)5, Fla. Stat. (1985)	10
§ 713.06(3)(d)6, Fla. Stat. (1985)	11
§ 713.06(3)(f), Fla. Stat. (1985)	10
§ 713.22(1), Fla. Stat. (1985)	27
§ 713.37, Fla. Stat. (1985)	13
Chapter 63-134, Laws of Florida (1963)	19
